

No. 21-1195

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

-----◆-----
ALEXANDRU BITTNER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-----◆-----
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

-----◆-----
**Brief of *Amici Curiae* National Federation of
Independent Business Small Business Legal
Center, National Association of Home Builders
of the United States, American Farm Bureau
Federation, Restaurant Law Center, and Corn
Refiners Association, In Support of Petitioner**

-----◆-----
Of Counsel: Arthur G. Sapper, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth Milito, Esq. OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
Senior Executive SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
Counsel Ste 1000, 1909 K Street NW
NFIB Small Business Washington, D.C. 20006
Legal Center, Ste. 1000 Tel. 202-263-0270
555 12th St. NW Arthur.Sapper@ogletree.com
Washington, D.C. 20004 Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel for *amici curiae*

Of Counsel:

Ellen Steen, Esq.
Travis Cushman, Esq.
American Farm Bureau
Federation
Ste. 1000W
600 Maryland Ave. SW
Washington, D.C. 20024

Thomas Ward, Esq.
National Association of
Home Builders
1201 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Of Counsel:

Angelo I. Amador, Esq.
Restaurant Law Center
Ste. 700, 2055 L St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

John W. Bode, Esq.,
Corn Refiners Association
Ste. 400, 1701 Pennsylvania
Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. A rule of lenity should be applied if a civil penalty can be imposed.	7
II. Regardless of whether lenity applies when a civil penalty can be imposed, lenity should apply when construing the particular statutory provision that imposes a civil penalty or provides a unit of violation.	10
III. Regulations may not be considered in determining the unit of violation of a statute except to avoid misleading the public.	14
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	10
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	5, 11, 12
<i>Dayton Tire</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1247 (OSHRC 2010), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 671 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Dravo Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 613 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	17
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	7
<i>E. Smalis Painting Co.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1553 (OSHRC 2009)	13
<i>Elliott v. R.R.</i> , 99 U.S. 573 (1878)	11

<i>Erik K. Ho</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1361 (OSHR 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Chao v. OSHRC</i> , 401 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	13, 15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	7
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Gordon v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 911 F.2d 57 (8th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Fisher v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1019 (OSHR 2007)	13
<i>Gold Kist, Inc. v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 741 F.2d 344 (11th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Haberern v. Kaupp Vascular Surgeons Pens. Plan</i> , 24 F.3d 1491 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1149 (1995)	12
<i>Indus. Union Dep't. v. Amer. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	17
<i>Karlen v. Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2014)	12

<i>Keppel v. Tiffin Sav. Bank</i> , 197 U.S. 356 (1905).....	11
<i>Kropp Forge Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 657 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. OSHA</i> , 602 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	17
<i>Rand v. Comm’r</i> , 141 T.C. 376 (T.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Reich v. Arcadian Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1192 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>Seaworld of Fla., LLC v. Perez</i> , 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	17
<i>Stephan v. Commissioner</i> , 197 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1952).....	12
<i>Tiffany v. Nat’l Bank of Mo.</i> , 85 U.S. 409 (1873).....	11

<i>United States v. Bittner</i> , 19 F.4th 734 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States v. Bittner</i> , 469 F. Supp.3d 709 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 368 F.2d 617 (5th Cir. 1966).....	12
<i>United States v. Reinis</i> , 794 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	18
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)	7
<i>Werckmeister v. Amer. Tobacco Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 375 (1907).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	8
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1063 (2022).....	7, 8, 18
State Cases	
<i>Att’y Gen. v. John A. Biewer Co.</i> , 363 N.W.2d 712 (Mich. App. 1985).....	13
<i>City of Houston v. Jackson</i> , 192 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2006)	12

<i>City of New York v. Verizon N.Y. Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 255 (2005).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Monumental Props., Inc.</i> , 459 Pa. 450, 329 A.2d 812 (1974)	11
<i>Ellis v. La. Bd. of Ethics</i> , 168 So.3d 714 (La. Ct. App. 2014)	9
<i>First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Dep't of Bus. Reg.</i> , 472 So.2d 494 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	10
<i>Gibbs Constr. Co. v. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 540 So.2d 268 (La. 1989).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Grams v. Beach</i> , 498 N.W.2d 83 (Neb. 1993).....	13
<i>Home Const. Mgmt., LLC v. Comet, Inc.</i> , 125 So.3d 221, 222 (Fla. App. 2013).....	12
<i>King v. State</i> , 447 S.W.3d 126 (Ark. App. 2014)	12
<i>Ports Petrol. Co., Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 323 Ark. 680, 916 S.W.2d 749 (1996)	10
<i>RBG Bush Planes, LLC v. Alaska Pub. Offices Comm'n</i> , 361 P.3d 886 (Alaska 2015)	9
<i>Saskill v. 4-B Accept.</i> , 487 N.E.2d 97 (Ill. App. 1985)	13
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. 1998)	12

<i>State Dep't of Revenue v. Collins Entm't</i> , 340 S.C. 77 (2000)	10
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 Vt. 46 (2015)	10
<i>Washington v. Dep't of Pub. Works</i> , 954 A.2d 945 (D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 650 (D.C. 2014)	9
<i>In re Woodrow Wilson Constr. Co.</i> , 563 So.2d 385 (La.Ct.App. 1990)	10
<i>Young Oil Co. v. Racetrac Petrol., Inc.</i> , 757 So.2d 380 (Ala. 1999)	10
Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)	12
31 U.S.C. § 5314(a)	11, 13
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)	11, 13
I.R.C. § 294(d)(2) (1952)	11
I.R.C. § 6672 (1954)	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	14
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)	14
5 U.S.C. § 558(b)	6, 17

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	4, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)	8
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, Public Law 101–410, 104 Stat. 890	8
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 652(8), OSH Act § 3(8).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1), OSH Act § 5(a)(1)	17
State Statutes	
D.C. Code § 8-804(f) (2001)	12
Fla. Stats. § 768.0425(2) (2007)	12
Ill. Rev. Stat. 1983, Chapter 17, par. 6413.....	13
La. Rev. Stat. 38:2301(F)	13
MCL 323.10(1); MSA 3.529(1)(1)	13
Minn. Stat. § 181.13	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1508(1)(c)	13
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 143.134(h).....	12
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.5(f)	17
29 C.F.R. § 1910.95(k)(1) (2009)	15, 16
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1101(k)(9)(i) (2007)	15
73 Fed. Reg. 75,568 (Dec. 12, 2008)	15, 16
75 Fed. Reg. 8844 (Feb. 26, 2010)	14
87 Fed. Reg. 1676, 1678 (Jan. 12, 2022)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 3	17
--	----

Other Authorities

Jonathan Charney, <i>The Need for Constitutional Protections for Defendants in Civil Penalty Cases</i> , 59 CORNELL L. REV. 478 (1974)	8
SCALIA & GARNER READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 296 (2012)	9, 11, 18
